

03.12.2025

Sl.No. 40

Ct.No. 23

Amalranjan

In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

WPA 27990 of 2006
With
CAN 1/2007 (Old CAN 9802/2007)

Sri Malay Kumar Chandra
Vs.
District Primary School Council and ors.

1. The instant writ petition has been filed by the writ petitioner seeking direction upon the respondents to allow the petitioner to join as Assistant Teacher again in his mother school Dwarika Prathamik Vidyalaya where he was working since 2001. He was subsequently transferred to Arjunpur Prathamik Vidyalaya, due to decrease in numbers of students in Dwarika Prathamik Vidyalaya.
2. None appears on behalf of the petitioner on call. No accommodation is sought for. Even on earlier occasion, none appeared on behalf of the petitioner on call.
3. This case pertains to the year 2006. Almost 19 years have already passed.
4. Considering the nature of prayer and long pendency of this case, this court has taken this

record for passing order on merit on the basis of material available on record.

5. The writ petitioner had made a representation dated 13.07.2006 before the Sub-Inspector of Schools (P.E.) D.P.S.C., Bankura stating the fact that he had been transferred due to reduce numbers of students at Dwarika Prathamik Vidyalaya. However by 2006, the number of students had increased in the mother school Dwarika Prathamik Vidyalaya and more teachers were required.
6. The petitioner prays for making an arrangement, so that he may be allowed again to join in his mother school at Dwarika Prathamik Vidyalaya at an early date.
7. After expiry of 19 years, either the purpose of filing of the writ petition has been resolved or the petitioner has abandoned his prayer due to passage of time or that it has become infructuous.
8. In addition to that, after expiry of 19 years this court has no scope to pass any order as prayed for by the petitioner.
9. In view of the above facts, the instant writ petition being **WPA 27990 of 2006** is **dismissed** without any order as to costs.

10. Consequently, the connected application being **CAN 1/2007 (Old CAN 9802/2007)** and all pending connected applications, if any, are also, thus, disposed of.
11. Interim order, if any, stands vacated.
12. All parties shall act in terms of the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.
13. Urgent certified photocopy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties taking all legal formalities.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)